

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 00-1505

---

ROBERT SPRUILL #BW-7239,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

FREDERIC A. ROSEMEYER, Warden, SCI Laurel Highlands, in his individual capacity, DAVID PITKINS, Deputy Warden for Centralized Services, in his individual capacity, JAMES HENDERSON, Deputy Warden, in his individual capacity, D. W. MYERS, Correctional Officer, SCI Laurel Highlands, in his individual capacity, DUANE ANDERSON, Corrections Officer, SCI Laurel Highlands, in his individual capacity, JOHN PAUL, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, in his individual capacity, KERRI CROSS, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, in her individual capacity, ROBERT BITNER, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, Chief Hearing Examiner, in his individual capacity, Defendants/Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania  
Civil Action No. 99-CV-00037J (W.D. Pa.)  
(Honorable D. Brooks Smith, District Judge)

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT AND APPENDIX

---

Howard J. Bashman  
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL, P.C.  
Eleven Penn Center, 14th Floor  
1835 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8700

Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	3
III. ISSUE ON APPEAL .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
VI. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	13
VII. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Understood Properly, The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> Does Not Foreclose Spruill’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Claims.....	15
B. Most Federal Appellate Courts With Decisions On Point Have Correctly Held That <i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> Does Not Mandate Dismissal Of § 1983 Claims Indistinguishable From Those That Spruill Has Asserted.....	20
C. Spruill’s § 1983 Claims Are Not Otherwise Subject To Dismissal For Failure To State A Claim .....	29
IX. CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allah v. Seiverling</i> , 229 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4, 21, 29, 31
<i>Babcock v. White</i> , 102 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Boyce v. Ashcroft</i> , 251 F.3d 911 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 939 (1998).....	24
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	5
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	22-24
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Floyd v. Lykes Bros. S.S. Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1044 (3d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Gibbs v. King</i> , 779 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1117 (1986) .....	30
<i>Gill v. Mooney</i> , 824 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>Goff v. Burton</i> , 91 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	16-18, 21, 26-28
<i>Huey v. Stine</i> , 230 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2000).....	26, 27
<i>Jackson v. Cain</i> , 864 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1989).....	31

<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22-24
<i>McDowell v. Delaware State Police</i> , 88 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Meriwether v. Coughlin</i> , 879 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Milhouse v. Carlson</i> , 652 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Montgomery v. Anderson</i> , No. 00-2869, 2001 WL 903121 (7th Cir. Aug. 13, 2001).....	21
<i>Moran v. Sondalle</i> , 218 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2000) (per curiam) .....	22
<i>Penrod v. Zavaras</i> , 94 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1996) (per curiam) .....	30
<i>Pischke v. Litscher</i> , 178 F.3d 497 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 954 (1999).....	22
<i>Pratt v. Rowland</i> , 65 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	15-18, 21
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1601 (2001).....	26
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	21, 29
<i>Sims v. Artuz</i> , 230 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24, 25
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	18-20
<i>Tedford v. Hepting</i> , 990 F.2d 745 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 920 (1993).....	16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....5
